
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Capacity 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15th December, 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach. 
CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To consider the approval of the Annual Monitoring Report for submission to the Government 

Office for the North West. 

 
6. Draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To consider the approval of the draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document for the 

purposes of public consultation. 

 
7. Draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To consider the approval of the draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document for the 

purpose of public consultation. 

 
8. Draft Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning Document  

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 To consider the approval of the draft Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary 

Planning Document for the purposes of public consultation. 

 
9. Draft Local List Supplementary Planning Document  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
 To consider the approval of a draft Local List Supplementary Planning Document for the 

purpose of public consultation. 

 
10. Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan – Saved Policies  (Pages 19 - 46) 
 
 To consider the Local Planning Authority’s recommendations for saving the policies of the 

Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan beyond July 2010. 

 
 
 

(There are no Part 2 items) 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

held on Wednesday, 28th October, 2009 at Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor David Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

 
Officers 

 
Russ Glennon, Head of Policy and Performance 
Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Maureen Groppe, Partnerships Team 
Kirstie Hercules, Partnerships Team 

 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2009 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

12 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a 
report on the award of Community Grants to voluntary and community 
organisations which met the criteria approved by Cheshire East 
Council. 
 
The report covered the third round of grants for October, and made 
recommendations in line with Cheshire East Council’s Policy for the 
Allocation of Grants. 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 
Each grant application was outlined in the report. 
 
All of the proposed grants could be funded from within existing budgets 
approved as part of the Council’s Budget for 2009-10.     
 
The Officers were commended for their work in processing the grant 
applications. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the community grants listed in paragraph 2.1 of the report be 
awarded or declined as indicated. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.15 pm 
 

Councillor David Brown 
 

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15  December 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head Of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Council is required to submit an Annual Monitoring Report to the Secretary of 

State in respect of the implementation of Saved Local Plans and any Local 
Development Documents during 2008/9. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity approve the submission of 

the Annual Monitoring Report to the Government Office for the North West. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1      To ensure the Annual Monitoring Report is submitted by the 31st December 2009 

deadline. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
 
6.1 The Annual  Monitoring Report includes data on Climate Change 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None  
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 3



9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 There is a statutory requirement, imposed by Section 35 of the Planning and 

Compensation Act 2004, to submit an Annual Monitoring Report containing 
prescribed information relating to the implementation of the Local Development 
Scheme and the extent to which policies set out in Local Development Documents 
are being achieved. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Failure to submit the Annual Monitoring Report by the 31st December deadline 

could result in a reduction in Housing and Planning Delivery Grant. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 All Planning authorities are required to make an Annual Report  to the Secretary of 

State containing information on the implementation of the Local Development 
Scheme and the extent to which the policies in Local Development Documents and 
saved Local Plans are being achieved. 

 
11.2 This year’s Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) covers the period 1st April 2008 to 31st 

March 2009 and consequently addresses performance for the four former local 
authorities and their Local Plans.  

 
11.3 A draft AMR has been prepared and will be available at the meeting.  
 
11.4 The main findings of the AMR are as follows: 
 

• There has been an improvement in relation to affordable housing completions, 
although further work is required on income and housing affordability to inform the 
findings of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA). COI H4, which 
illustrates the number of Gypsy, Traveller and Travelling Showpeople pitches 
delivered, will be informed in future AMRs by the results of the NW Plan Regional 
Spatial Strategy (RSS) Partial Review and subsequent regional spatial policies. 

 

• There is a need to ensure that development oc
[...]
t can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Richard House 
Designation: Local Development Framework 
Tel No: 01270 529767 
Email: Richard.House@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 December 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document 

___________________________________ 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of the draft Over Peover Supplementary 

Planning Document for the purposes of public consultation. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document be 

approved for a statutory six week period of public consultation 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress work on the document which will supplement existing planning policies 

in the Parish of Peover Superior 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Bucklow 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllrs Andrew Knowles, Jamie Macrae and George Walton 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change / Health 
 
6.1 All planning policy work is intended to promote sustainable development.  The draft 

Supplementary Planning Document has been subject to a sustainability appraisal 
to ensure that its policies are in line with this principle. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004  

allow the Local Planning Authority to adopt Supplementary Planning Documents 
after consideration of public and other statutory representations. The proposed 
consultation exercise is a necessary step under those Regulations. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Provided that the statutory requirements of the document’s preparation and the 

consultation process are met, there is unlikely to be any risk associated with the 
publication of the draft Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Council’s Local Development Scheme states that the Council will produce the 

Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document in conjunction with the Over 
Peover Parish Plan Group. 

 
11.2 The supplementary planning document does not in itself introduce new planning 

policies, but supplements existing saved policies in the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan 2004.  Once adopted, it will not form part of the statutory development plan for 
Cheshire East, but will be a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. 

 
11.3 The draft document has now been agreed with the Over Peover Parish Plan 

Group. The draft document was also considered and agreed by the Local 
Development Framework Panel at its meeting on 16th November 2009.  To accord 
with statutory procedures, the draft Supplementary Planning Document now needs 
to be made available for full public consultation with stakeholders and interested 
parties. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Stewart House 
Designation: Senior Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01625 504669 
Email:  stewart.house@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 December 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document 

___________________________________ 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report concerns the draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning 

Document which is to be subject to public consultation. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity approve the draft 

Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document for a statutory six week 
period of public consultation. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress work on the document which will supplement existing planning policies 

in the Parish of Prestbury 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Prestbury and Tytherington 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllrs Paul Findlow, Thelma Jackson and Bill Livesley 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change / Health 
 
6.1 All planning policy work is intended to promote sustainable development.  The draft 

Supplementary Planning Document has been subject to a sustainability appraisal 
to ensure that its policies are in line with this principle. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 

Agenda Item 7Page 9



 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004  

allow the Local Planning Authority to adopt Supplementary Planning Documents 
after consideration of public and other statutory representations. The proposed 
consultation exercise is a necessary step under those Regulations. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Provided that the statutory requirements of the document’s preparation and the 

consultation process are met, there is unlikely to be any risk associated with the 
publication of the draft Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Council’s approved Local Development Scheme states that the Council will 

produce the Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document in conjunction with the 
Prestbury Parish Plan Group. 

 
11.2 The supplementary planning document does not in itself introduce new planning 

policies, but supplements existing saved policies in the Macclesfield Borough Local 
Plan 2004.  Once adopted, it will not form part of the statutory development plan for 
Cheshire East, but will be a material consideration in the determination of planning 
applications. 

 
11.3 The draft document, a hard copy of which has been sent out to members 

separately, has now been agreed with the Prestbury Parish Plan Group. It contains 
policies relating to: 

 

• The Green Belt 

• Ensuring appropriate development in the village 

• Housing provision 

• Ensuring the quality of access to dwellings and safety of roads within the 
village 

• Protecting the built and natural environment of the village. 
 
11.4    The draft document was considered and agreed by the Local Development 

Framework Panel at its meeting on 16th November 2009.  
 
11.5 To accord with statutory procedures, the draft Supplementary Planning Document  

now needs to be made available for full public consultation with stakeholders and 
interested parties. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
 
 

Page 10



13.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
Name: Stewart House 
Designation: Senior Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01625 504669 
Email:  stewart.house@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 December 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Draft Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary 

Planning Document 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0
[...]
that the Council 

will produce the Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
11.2 Over the past 6-9 months Planning Officers have been working closely with 

Smallwood Parish Council on the Village Design Statement.  A draft has been 
produced and has been sent to members as a hard copy. 

 
11.3 The purpose of the Smallwood Village Design Statement SPD is to assist in the 

interpretation of policies adopted within the Congleton Borough Local Plan First 
Review (2005) and saved as part of the Local Development Framework (LDF). In 
particular policies GR1, GR2 and GR5 are covered. The SPD will guide the 
consideration of the design and character of new development within the Parish of 
Smallwood.  The document covers the following topics: The village context; The 
landscape setting; The settlement pattern; Buildings; Open space, paths, trees, 
boundaries and gateways; and Highways and traffic. 

 
11.4 The Supplementary Planning Document does not in itself introduce new planning 

policies, but supplements existing saved policies in the Congleton Borough Local 
Plan, First Review 2005.  Once adopted, it will not form part of the statutory 
development plan for Cheshire East, but will be a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications. 

 
11.5 To accord with statutory procedures, the draft Supplementary Planning Document 

now needs to be made available for full public consultation with stakeholders and 
interested parties. 

 
11.6 The SPD was considered by the Local Development Framework Panel at its 

meeting on 16th November and a number of minor changes to the document have 
been made in accordance with the wishes of the panel. 

Page 14



 

 
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Vicky Soames 
Designation: Senior Planning Officer 
Tel No: 01270 529769 
Email: Victoria.soames@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 December 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Draft Local List Supplementary Planning Document 

___________________________________ 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report concerns a draft Local List Supplementary Planning Document 

which is to be subject of public consultation 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity approve the draft 

Local List Supplementary Planning Document for a statutory six week 
period of public consultation. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To progress work on the document which will supplement existing planning policies 

in the Congleton, Crewe & Nantwich and Macclesfield Local Plans to identify locally 
important buildings deemed worthy of retention. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards in Cheshire East 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All local Ward Members 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change / Health 
 
6.1 All planning policy work is intended to promote sustainable development.  The draft 

Supplementary Planning Document has been subject to a sustainability appraisal 
to ensure that it is in line with this principle. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 

7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 

8.1 None 

Agenda Item 9Page 17



 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 The Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004  

allow the Local Planning Authority to adopt Supplementary Planning Documents 
after consideration of public and other statutory representations. The proposed 
consultation exercise is a necessary step under those Regulations. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 Provided that the statutory requirements of the document’s preparation and the 

consultation process are met, there is unlikely to be any risk associated with the 
publication of the draft Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The Council’s Local Development Scheme states that the Council will produce the 

Local List Supplementary Planning Document to identify locally important buildings 
(non-listed buildings and other structures of architectural or historic interest, which 
do not enjoy the full protection of statutory listing) deemed worthy of retention. 

 
11.2 The Local List will supplement existing saved policies in the Congleton Local Plan, 

Crewe & Nantwich Local Plan and Macclesfield Borough Local Plan.  It will also 
supersede the existing Local List Supplementary Planning Document for the former 
Macclesfield Borough.  Once adopted, it will not form part of the statutory 
development plan for Cheshire East, but will be a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications. 

 
11.3 The SPD was considered by the Local Development Framework Panel at its 

meeting on 16th November and a number of minor changes to the document have 
been made in accordance with the wishes of the panel. 

 
11.3 A draft document has now been prepared.  To accord with statutory procedures, 

the draft Supplementary Planning Document now needs to be made available for 
full public consultation with stakeholders and interested parties. 

 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 N/A 
 
13.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Emma Mellor 
Designation: Design Officer 
Tel No: 01625 504672 

Email:  emma.mellor@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 18



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 December, 2009 

Report of: John Knight, Head of Planning and Policy 
Subject/Title: Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan – Saved Policies 

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 All policies contained within local plans were saved for a period of three years 

following their adoption by virtue of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004 as referred to in Paragraph 9 of PPS12.  The Cheshire Replacement 
Waste Local Plan (CRWLP) was adopted on July 12th 2007, and as such its 
policies were saved until July 11th 2010. Saved policies cease to be part of the 
development plan after three years unless extended by the Secretary of State. 
This report sets out the Local Planning Authority’s recommendations for saving 
the policies of the CRWLP beyond July 2010 thereby preventing a policy 
vacuum and seeks Members approval of the proposed submission to the 
Secretary of State to request that the policies of the Plan are saved beyond the 
original 3 year period, until such time as they are replaced by future policy and 
Development Plan Documents, (see Appendix 2, saved policy work). In 
preparing this document, officers have had regard to the Protocol Guidance 
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government, which 
explains the criteria by which the Government will assess extension requests 
and to the content of PPS 12. This is the same technical and procedural  
exercise that  has been undertaken to date on the constituent Borough Local 
Plan policies (see Appendix ,1 process details).   

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That 
 

(1)  That the Portfolio holder for Performance and Capacity endorses the 
recommendation to save all the policies of the Cheshire  
 Replacement Waste Local Plan; 
 

(2)  That the Portfolio Holder for Performance and Capacity agrees the 
submission of a request to “save” the policies of the Cheshire 
Replacement Waste Local Plan beyond July 2010 to the Secretary of 
State, and that the basis for the submission is as Appendix 2 
 

(3)  That due to the geographic nature of the document spanning two 
Authorities that the submission is a joint submission to the Secretary of 
State from Cheshire East and Cheshire West and  Chester.  
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 19



 

(4)  That an urgent review of waste site allocations for Cheshire East be 
carried out at the earliest opportunity in 2010 to take account of any 
changes in circumstances since the original adoption of the Cheshire 
Replacement Waste Local Plan.  
 

(5)  That a report setting out how such a review might be undertaken 
including timescales, resources and options be presented to the next 
meeting of the LDF Panel 
 

            
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To comply with planning policy guidance and protocols to extend the  saved 

policy period for the policies of the Cheshire Replacement  Waste Local 
Plan and to ensure policy base in order to determine planning applications 
and to ensure support for the Authorities corporate objective of 
Environmental Sustainability. 
 

3.2 With regard to the background to the recommendation, and earlier Council 
meetings - the Local Development Framework Task Group met to consider 
this report on the 19 October 2009. The decision was deferred to ensure 
that Councillor representation from the Crewe area could be obtained.  A 
further meeting of the Task Group was held on 16th November 2009. It 
agreed the four recommendations as set out in Paragraph 2.1 above. The 
matter was considered by the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee on 25th November 2009 which endorsed the Task Group’s 
recommendations. A similar report to this was considered by Cheshire West 
and Chester Councils Local Development Framework Panel on the 19 
October, and  the draft recommendation at 1) and 2) identified below. A 
report is now to be considered by their Executive and Council in December.    

 

(1)
[...]
ll proposals 
for thermal treatment of waste 
includes energy recovery and uses 

Save 

P
a
g
e
 4

5



 

pre treated waste. This ensures that 
thermal capacity is consistent with 
the waste hierarchy and national 
policy. The policy also seeks the 
recovery of landfill gas so that this 
energy source is not lost.  

 
35 

Underground 
Hazardous 
Waste 
Storage/ 
Containment 

� � � N/A � � N/A N/A N/A � N/A 

A specific policy relating to the use 
of the large underground voids 
created as a result of the extraction 
of rock salt for the storage of 
hazardous waste. One facility 
already exists in Cheshire (Minosus 
at the Winsford Rock Salt Mine). 
This is a policy for a very specific 
type of development which is 
important for development control 
purposes should further applications 
for the underground storage of 
hazardous waste be received.  

Save 

 
36 

Design � � � N/A � � N/A N/A � � N/A 

This policy is necessary for 
development control purposes. It 
seeks to ensure that built waste 
management facilities are of a high 
quality to aid their integration into the 
townscape/landscape, maximise 
functionality and reduce impacts. 
This is a key policy to changing the 
perception of waste management 
facilities and their acceptance by 
local communities.  

Save 

 
 

  
 

P
a

g
e
 4

6


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Local Development Framework: Annual Monitoring Report
	6 Draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document
	7 Draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document
	8 Draft Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary Planning Document
	9 Draft Local List Supplementary Planning Document
	10 Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan â•ﬁ Saved Policies



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the 
 Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity 

held on Tuesday, 15th December, 2009 at Committee Suite 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach. CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor David Brown, Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity  
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillor G Walton  

 
OFFICERS 
 
Adrian Fisher Head of Planning and Policy 
Richard House Local Development Framework Manager 
Carol Jones Legal and Democratic Services  

 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2009 be approved as 
a correct record.  
 

17 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: ANNUAL MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which set out the main findings of the Annual Monitoring Report and 
sought approval for its submission to the Secretary of State by 31st 
December 2009.  
 
The Council was required to submit an Annual Monitoring Report to the 
Secretary of State in respect of the implementation of Saved Local Plans 
and any Local Development Documents during 2008/2009. This year’s 
report covered the period 1st April 2008 – 31st March 2009 and related to 
the performance of the four former local authorities and their Local Plans.  



 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Annual Monitoring Report be approved for submission to the 
Government Office for the North West.  
 

18 DRAFT OVER PEOVER SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval of the draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning 
Document for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
The Cheshire East Local Development Scheme committed the Council to 
producing the Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document in 
conjunction with the Over Peover Parish Plan Group.  The draft document 
had now been agreed with the Parish Plan Group and had also been 
agreed by the Local Development Framework Panel at its meeting held on 
16th November 2009. Once adopted, it would be a material consideration 
in the determination of planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Over Peover Supplementary Planning Document be 
approved for the purpose of a statutory six week period of public 
consultation.  
 

19 DRAFT PRESTBURY SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval of the draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning 
Document for the purpose of public consultation.  
 
The Cheshire East Local Development Scheme committed the Council to 
producing the Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document in conjunction 
with the Prestbury Parish Plan Group. The draft document had been 
considered and agreed by the Local Development Framework Panel at its 
meeting held on 16th November 2009. Once adopted, it would be a 
material consideration in the determination of planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Prestbury Supplementary Planning Document be approved 
for the purpose of a statutory six week period of consultation.   
 

20 DRAFT SMALLWOOD VILLAGE DESIGN STATEMENT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval of the Smallwood Village Design Statement 
Supplementary Planning Document.  



 
The Cheshire East Local Development Scheme committed the Council to 
producing the Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary 
Planning Document.  
 
Over the previous six to nine months, Planning Officers had worked 
closely with Smallwood Parish Council on the preparation of the Village 
Design Statement. The purpose of the document was to assist in the 
interpretation of policies adopted within the Congleton Borough Local Plan 
First Review (2005) and saved as part of the Local Development 
Framework.  Once adopted, it would be a material consideration in the 
determination of planning applications.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the draft Smallwood Village Design Statement Supplementary 
Planning document be approved for a statutory six week period of public 
consultation.  
 

21 DRAFT LOCAL LIST SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which sought approval of the Local List Supplementary Planning 
Document for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
The Cheshire East Local Development Scheme committed the Council to 
producing a Local List Supplementary Planning Document to identify 
locally important buildings, i.e. non-listed buildings and other structures of 
architectural or historic interest, which did not have the full protection of 
statutory listing and were deemed worth of retention. The document, once 
adopted, would be a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications. 
 
The Supplementary Planning Document had been considered by the Local 
Development Framework Panel at its meeting held on 16th November 
2009, following which a number of minor changes had been made.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the draft Local List Supplementary Planning Document be approved 
for the purpose of a statutory six week period of public consultation.  
 

22 CHESHIRE REPLACEMENT WASTE LOCAL PLAN – SAVED 
POLICIES  
 
The Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan had been adopted on 12th 
July 2007, and its policies were saved until 11th July 2010.  However, 
saved policies ceased to be part of the development plan after three years 
unless extended by the Secretary of State.   
 



The Cabinet Member for Performance and Capacity considered a report 
which set out the Local Planning Authority’s recommendations for saving 
the policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan beyond July 
2010.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 

(a) the recommendation to save all the policies of the Cheshire 
Replacement Waste Local Plan be endorsed; 

 
(b) a request be submitted to the Secretary of State to save the 

policies of the Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan beyond 
July 2010; 

 
(c) the basis of the submission be as identified in Appendix 2 of the 

report submitted;  
 

(d) owing to the geographic nature of the document, spanning two 
Authorities, a joint submission be submitted to the Secretary of 
State from Cheshire East and Cheshire West and Chester; 

 
(e) an urgent review of waste site allocations for Cheshire East be 

carried out at the earliest opportunity in 2010 to take account of 
any changes in circumstances since the original adoption of the 
Cheshire Replacement Waste Local Plan; and 

 
(f) a report, setting out how such a review might be undertaken, 

including timescales, resources and options, be presented to the 
next meeting of the Local Development Framework Panel.  

 
(Note:  In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 7.1, Councillor G Walton 
spoke on this item.)  
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am  and concluded at 10.16 am  

 
Councillor David Brown  

 
 


